
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 

 
Date: Wednesday, 26 November 2014 
 
Time:  1.30 pm (pre-meeting for all Panel members at 1pm) 
 
Place: LB31 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Acting Corporate Director for Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Jane Garrard   Direct Dial: 0115 8764315 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on 24 September 2014 
 

3 - 10 

4  BOWEL CANCER SCREENING UPTAKE  
Report of the Head of Democratic Services 
 

11 - 20 

5  NHS HEALTH CHECK PROGRAMME  
Report of the Head of Democratic Services 
 

21 - 28 

6  WORK PROGRAMME  
Report of the Head of Democratic Services 
 

29 - 36 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

Public Document Pack



 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC.  ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK.  INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE. 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, on 24 
September 2014 from 1.30pm to 3.50pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Ginny Klein (Chair) 
Councillor Thulani Molife (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Mohammad Aslam 
Councillor Eileen Morley 
Councillor Brian Parbutt 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Timothy Spencer 
Councillor Emma Dewinton 
 

Councillor Merlita Bryan 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Russell Pitchford - Clinical Commissioning Group 
Jane Garrard  )  
Richard Kent  ) Nottingham City Council 
Mark Leavesley ) 
Steve Oakley  ) 
Stephanie Cook - NHS England 
Lynne McNiven - Public Health Consultant 
 
 

25  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Councillor Choudhry 
 

26  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 

None. 
 

27  MINUTES 
 

The Panel confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2014 as a correct record 
and they were signed by the Chair. 
 

28  PROCUREMENT OF COMMUNITY END OF LIFE SERVICES 
 

The Panel considered a report of the Head of Democratic Services detailing proposals by 
Nottingham City Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) for the procurement of community end 
of life services.  Russell Pitchford, Commissioning Manager, CCG, advised the Panel of the 
proposals and, during discussion, stated the following; 
 
(a) the current contracts for hospice at home, day centre and bereavement services are 

due to end on 31 March 2015; 
 
(b) the opportunity will be taken to develop an enhanced service to ensure all patients who 

have been diagnosed with any advanced, incurable illness have access to high quality 
end of life care which offers dignity, choice and support in the last year of life, whether 
this is in hospital, a care home or their own home, through commissioning appropriate 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Health Scrutiny Panel - 24.09.14 

2 

support, in particular by improving the co-ordination and continuity of care, the quality of 
communication and the provision of bereavement care. The enhanced service is 
required as, in 2003, a study by Professor Irene Higginson discovered that two-thirds of 
people would prefer to die at home, but only about one-third of actually do; 

 
(c) to meet patients’ needs, a ‘whole-system’ a
[...]
tient access and overlaps in access; 

 
(h) themes identified from the consultation carried out with the public so far are the 

importance of dignity in death and having compassionate staff; having one key person 
responsible for the co-ordination of care and providing leadership; and ensuring high 
levels of awareness of the services available; 

 
(i) themes identified from the consultation carried out with stakeholders so far are the 

need for more individualised care closer to home, reducing inappropriate hospital 
admissions and facilitating death in a place of choice; 

 
(j) the service specification will incorporate the need for local knowledge. 
 
The Panel was satisfied with the consultation that had been carried out and was planned; 
and that the proposals were in the interests of local health services. 
 

Page 4



Health Scrutiny Panel - 24.09.14 

3 

RESOLVED to thank Russell Pitchford for the information and request that an update 
on the enhanced service provision, including the service user perspective, be 
submitted to the Panel in 12 months. 

 
29  STRATEGIC REVIEW OF THE CARE HOME SECTOR 

 
The Panel considered a report of the Head of Democratic Services detailing the findings and 
recommendations of a recent Strategic Review of the Care Home Sector and the action 
being taken by the Council in response to those recommendations. Steve Oakley, Head of 
Quality and Efficiency, and Richard Kent, Early Intervention Market Development, advised 
the Panel of the proposals and, during discussion, the following was stated: 
 
(a) the review commenced in 2013 and involved Nottingham City Council, Nottinghamshire 

County Council and NHS commissioning organisations; 
 
(b) the review covered the number of beds available, capacity (in terms of funding and 

places available) and the quality of services provided and identified a number of areas 
requiring action across both the City and County; 

 
(c) following the review, the Commissioning Executive
[...]
tingham and Change4Life, to ensure equity across each 
school in the City; 

 

Page 8

http://www.nottinghaminsight.org.uk/insight/partnerships/public-health/school-health-profiles.aspx
http://www.nottinghaminsight.org.uk/insight/partnerships/public-health/school-health-profiles.aspx


Health Scrutiny Panel - 24.09.14 

7 

(f) consultation has been undertaken with primary, secondary and special schools across 
the City. From this, a working group has been established, consisting of deputy head 
teachers, public health and CityCare Partnership, to support the implementation of the 
school nursing development action plan; 

 
(g) Public Health, in partnership with Education Partnerships, Healthy Schools, School 

Nursing and other service providers, held a multidisciplinary meeting in April 2014 and 
over 30 schools sent representation to discuss the future role of School Nurses. There 
was a specific focus on social, emotional and mental wellbeing and healthy weight; 

 
(h) information about the new model was available at GP surgeries, community centres, 

schools and libraries; 
 
(i) immunisation services for children of school age are commissioned separately by NHS 

England.  For 2014/15 the service will be delivered by school nurses and a 
procurement exercise will be carried out to appoint a new provider from 2015/16. 

 

RESOLVED to thank Ms Cook and Ms McNiven for the information and request 
that an update on the effectiveness of the new service model, including how it 
is working with immunisation teams, be submitted to the Panel in 12 months. 
 
32  GP PRACTICE MERGERS- MEADOWS HEALTH CENTRE AND WILFORD 

GROVE SURGERY AND ST ALBANS, BULWELL, AND NIRMALA, BESTWOOD, 
MEDICAL CENTRES 

 
The Panel considered two reports of the Head of Democratic Services, informing it that NHS 
England: Derbyshire and Nottinghamshire Area Team, has advised of mergers to GP 
practices in Nottingham as follows: 
 
o Meadows Health Centre (Dr Nao and Partner) with Wilford Grove Surgery; 
o St Albans Medical Centre, Bulwell, with Nirmala Medical Centre, Bestwood. 
 
The Panel commented that when changes to GP practices are being considered, it would be 
useful if the practices concerned had a clear and consistent approach to communication with 
local stakeholders, possibly achieved through the introduction of a protocol on engagement 
and communication. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) note the proposed mergers; 
 
(2)  request that NHS England attends the November meeting to outline the decision-

making process for making changes to existing GP practices, with a view to 
identifying opportunities for improvement when future changes are proposed. 

 

33  WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15 
 

The Panel considered a report of the Head of Democratic Services relating to the work 
programme for the Health Scrutiny Panel for 2014/15. 
 
RESOLVED, subject to the inclusion of an item for the November 2014 meeting, 
regarding the decision-making process for making changes to existing GP practices, 
to note the work programme. 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 

26 NOVEMBER 2014 

BOWEL CANCER SCREENING UPTAKE 

REPORT OF HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  

 
 
1.  Purpose 
 
 To consider factors affecting the uptake of bowel cancer screening in the 

City and work taking place to improve uptake, particularly amongst 
groups in the local population who have low uptake rates. 

 
 
2.  Action required  

 
2.1 The Panel is asked to scrutinise the action being taken to improve the 

uptake of bowel cancer screening in the City, with a particular focus on 
population groups that have low uptake rates; and determine whether 
any further scrutiny is required. 

 
 
3.  Background information 

 
3.1 NHS England is responsible for commissioning all National Screening 

Committee recommended screening programmes.  Details of the 
commissioning and delivery of the bowel cancer screening programme in 
Nottingham is outlined i
[...]
 Acute Contracts and Cancer Commissioning Manager 
  Nottingham City CCG  
  Kirsty.Mallalieu@nottinghamcity.nhs.uk 
 
 

  Simon Castle Assistant Director– Acute Contracts, Cancer 
Commissioning, Performance and QIPP - Nottingham City CCG 

simon.castle@nottinghamcity.nhs.uk 

 

 
  Nottingham City CCG 

  Dr Arun Tangri , GP Executive lead - Nottingham City CCG  
  arun.tangri@gp-c84717.nhs.uk  
 

 
1) Background  

The aim of this paper is to appraise the Health Scrutiny Panel on the Bowel Cancer Screening 

programme and the innovative joint work being undertaken between NHS England Derbyshire 

& Nottinghamshire Area Team, Nottingham City CCG & Nottingham City Public Health Team 

to improve screening uptake in Nottingham City. 

 

2) Aim of the NHS Bowel Cancer Screening Programme  

The aim of the NHS Bowel Cancer Screening Programme (NHSBCSP) is to detect bowel 

cancer at an early stage (in people with no symptoms), when treatment is more likely to be 

effective. Bowel cancer screening can also detect polyps. These are not cancers, but may 

develop into cancers over time. They can easily be removed, reducing the risk of bowel 

cancer developing. 

The Screening programme is offered to both males & females aged 60-74 through an 

invitation letter sent from the Bowel Cancer Screening Eastern Regional Hub. Following this, 

APPENDIX 1 

Page 13

mailto:Claire.probert@nhs.net
mailto:linda.syson-nibbs@nhs.net
mailto:Kirsty.Mallalieu@nottinghamcity.nhs.uk
mailto:simon.castle@nottinghamcity.nhs.uk
mailto:arun.tangri@gp-c84717.nhs.uk


2 

 

a week later individuals are sent faecal occult blood (FoBT) testing kit with a pre-paid 

envelope to return the completed test to the Bowel Cancer Screening Eastern Regional Hub. 

Patients with a positive (abnormal) FoBT result are invited to an appointment with a specialist 

nurse in a screening clinic (part of the Screening Centre) to discuss their results. At the 

consultation, the specialist screening nurse will offer an appointment within two weeks for a 

colonoscopy. This is the routine investigation that involves looking directly at the lining of the 

large bowel. If polyps are found, these can usually be removed at the same time. Depending 

on the findings of the colonoscopy, patients will be offered screening again in two years’ time, 

entered into a surveillance programme or referred for further treatment at a local hospital.  

 

3) Commissioning  Bowel Cancer Screening  

Under Section 7a of the National Health Service Act 2006 and the Health and Social Care Act 

2012, NHS England are responsible for the commissioning of all National Screening 

Committee (NSC) recommended screening programmes. This responsibility is transacted 

locally though NHS England Area Teams since 1 April 2013.  Each NHS England Area Team 

has an ‘embedded’ Public Health England Screening and Immunisation Team to provide 

public heath expertise and support to the commissioning process. Derbyshire and 

Nottinghamshire Area Team commission 3 bowel cancer screening centres. For Nottingham 

the screening centre is delivered from Nottingham University Hospitals (NUH) NHS Trust. The 

Bowel Cancer screening programme is commissioned against a nationally determined service 

specification1 to ensure consistency of service provision across England.   

The quality and performance of the Nottinghamshire Bowel Cancer Screening programme is 

monitored through quarterly Area Team led Programme Boards chaired by the Screening and 

Immunisation Lead. Assurance is provided to the Directors of Public Health by the Lead 

through the Nottinghamshire County and Nottingham City Health Protection Group. On an 

annual basis, local rates of uptake for these programmes are included in the health protection 

section of the Public Health Outcomes Framework. 

4) Bowel Cancer Screening Performance  

 

The Nottinghamshire Bowel Cancer Screening Centre (including Nottingham City CCG) 

achieved just 
[...]
or people with cancer.  

 

The Nottingham City CCG Cancer target is - to increase Bowel Cancer Screening 

Uptake in Nottingham City to 60% by April 2015 

 

Page 17



6 

 

This will be achieved through specific objectives  

 To provide Bowel Cancer Screening (BCS) Awareness sessions for all Practice Staff and 

to provide continued support to enable proactive approaches to be taken to increase the 

uptake of the BCS offer 

 To establish a community based infrastructure to facilitate BCS awareness amongst 

Nottingham communities where the uptake is low, facilitated by a Macmillan funded 

Project Manager and GP Steering Group 

 To develop working partnerships with the Programme provider and Nottingham City Public 

Health Team to develop bespoke work targeting key areas of the City where uptake is 

particularly low 

 

Nottingham City CCG has undertaken an ongoing programme of activities aimed at 

improving bowel cancer screening uptake rates including: 

 

Partnership working 

The CCG hosts a monthly Bowel Cancer Screening Steering Group which is 

attended by the GP and Managerial leads for Cancer and colleagues from 

Information, Communication, Patient and Public Engagement, and Research and 

Development.  The group also has representation from the Area Team, Local 

Authority Public Health and Nottingham University Hospital.   The group has overseen 

the CCGs programme of work to improve bowel cancer screening uptake. 

 

Performance monitoring 

The CCG is actively monitoring screening rates across the City by GP practice on a 

monthly basis. Information is scrutinised and analysed to inform targeted practice visits 

and developing the future strategic direction. 

 

Support for Practices 

During 2013/14 the Area Team Screening and Immunisation Coordinator visited GP 

practices with both high and low uptake of screening in order to offer support and to 

obtain and share best practice.  Feedback from these visits was used to develop 
[...]
y work areas for the remainder of 2014/15 and moving into 2015/16 are: 

 Local Authority work to promote the Bowel Cancer Screening Program.  The steering 

group has engaged with Cllr Norris and a communication plan is in development 

 Contact with non-responders to encourage uptake, either by practice staff or by a 

commissioned third party such as the Clinical Assessment Unit 

 Completion of the Nottingham Trent University research project into the barriers and 

enablers to screening uptake 

 Incorporation of the research findings into the community engagement work of the 

Macmillan Project Manager and GP Steering Group 

 Further training of practice nurses to improve awareness and knowledge of bowel 

cancer screening  

 

Page 20



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 

26 NOVEMBER 2014 

NHS HEALTH CHECK PROGRAMME 

REPORT OF HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  

 
 
1.  Purpose 
 
 The Council has responsibility for the NHS Health Check Programme, 

specifically commissioning the risk assessment element of the Health 
Check and a pathway into related healthy lifestyle services.  The purpose 
of this item is to receive an update on performance of the current model 
of delivery; and plans for re-commissioning of the service during 
2015/16. 

 
 
2.  Action required  

 
2.1 The Panel is asked to use the information provided to scrutinise how 

effectively the Council is fulfilling its responsibilities for commissioning 
the NHS Health Check Programme; and determine whether any further 
scrutiny is required. 

 
 
3.  Background information 

 
3.1 In November 2013 the Panel explored the Council’s role and 

responsibilities in commissioning the NHS Health Check Programme.  
The Panel had some concern about whether the current model of 
delivery of the Programme provided sufficient opportunity for all eligible 
recipients to access the check and the work taking place to address 
factors affecting ability to access, for example those people not 
registered with a GP. 

 
3.2 Attached is a paper providing information on the latest performance 

against targets for invitations to receive a health check and actual uptake 
of a health check.  The paper also provides information about a health 
equity audit that has been carried out which aimed to identify factors 
associated with uptake and access and whether there was equity in 
access to the Programme.  The Public Health Manager with 
responsibility for the NHS Health Check Programme will be attending the 
meeting to answer questions about the paper and give a presentation 
with more detail on performance data. 

 
3.3 The paper states that it is proposed to extend the current model of 

provision until March 2016 to allow for a re-commissioning of the service 
during 2015/16.  The paper sets out initial proposals in relation to the re-
commissioned service. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



 
 
4.  List of attached information 

 
4.1 The following information can be found in the appendix to this report: 
 

Appendix 1 – ‘Information for Health Scrutiny Panel: NHS Health 
Checks Programme’ 

 
5.  Background papers, other than published works or those 

disclosing exempt or confidential information 
 

None 
 
6.   Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
 
 Report to and minutes of the meeting of the Health Scrutiny Panel held 

on 27 November 2013  
 
 As set out in the appendix 
 
7.  Wards affected 

 
All 

 
8.  Contact information 

 
Jane Garrard, Senior Governance Officer 
Tel: 0115 8764315 
Email: jane.garrard@nottinghamcity.gov.uk   

Page 22

mailto:jane.garrard@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


1 
 

Information for Health Scrutiny Panel: NHS Health Checks programme 

Date of meeting:  November 2014 

Report author:  John Wilcox, Public Health Manager 

Responsible Director:  Chris Kenny, Director of Public Health 

Portfolio Holder:  Councillor Alex Norris 

 

1. Introduction 
1.1. The NHS Health Check Programme is a cardiovascular disease risk assessment 

programme which aims to delay or prevent the onset of diabetes, heart and kidney 
disease and stroke for eligible citizens aged 40-74 years.  The risk assessment 
element of the check provides a key route into existing healthy living services through 
well-established pathways to support citizens to stop smoking,lose weight, be more 
active and drink alcohol within recommended limits.  
 

1.2. On 1 April 2013, the responsibility for the NHS Health Checks programme transferred 
to Local Authorities under the 2012 Health and Social Care Act. NHS Health Checks is 
a mandatory service under the act. Local Authorities are specifically required to 
commission the risk assessment element of the health check and a pathway into 
related healthy lifestyle services. Clinical Commissioning Groups has a responsibility 
to ensure that patients identified at having a high risk of cardiovascular disease have 
appropriate clinical management. 
 

1.3. Under the Local Authorities (Public Health Functions and Entry to Premises by Local 
Healthwatch Representatives) Regulations 2013, Local Authorities must offer an NHS 
Health Check to every eligible citizen aged 40-74 every five years and must achieve a 
year-on-year improvement in uptake rate. 

 
1.4. The number of health checks invitations and the number of health checks conducted 

must be monitored by councils. Both measures are indicators within the Public Health 
Outcomes Framework for England 2013-2016. 

 
1.5. From winter 2013 to summer 2014 the programme across Nottingham City and 

Nottinghamshire has been led by the Nottinghamshire County Council Public Health. 
Leadership of the Nottingham City programme has returned to the Nottingham City 
team from September 2014. Nottingham City and Nottinghamshire County Councils 
will continue to work closely on the commissioning of the programme.  
 

1.6. Capacity within the City Council Public Health Team to develop and improve 
performance of the programme is currently limited due to 
[...]
rganiser and the pharmacy. 
 

3. Performance 
Overall 

3.1 In 2013-14, 73,465 citizens were eligible for the NHS Health Check Programme for the 
start of the 5 year period.  17.2% (12,636 citizens) of the eligible population were invited 
to have a health check and 8.6% (6,295 citizens) received a health check. This was 
slightly below the national average of 18.5% and 9.0% respectively.  
 

3.2 The bar chart in figure 1 shows that in 2014/15, in addition to being slightly below the 
regional and national average in terms of health check invites and health checks 
conducted, the proportion of invites was below that for Birmingham and Manchester 
(core cities with a comparable population), but not Nottinghamshire. The proportion of 
the eligible population receiving health check was the same as Manchester but lower 
than the other areas compared. 

 

Figure 1 Percentage of Eligible Population Invited for and Receiving a NHS Health Check in 
Nottingham City and Comparator Areas (2014/15) 

 

                                                           
1
Currently defined at having a 20% or greater risk of developing cardiovascular disease within the 

next 10 years. 

Page 24



3 
 

GP Practices 
3.1. Figure 1 shows the overall performance of GP practices in relation to the targets set. 

Performance is below target and there is variation between GP practices with some 
doing more health checks than others relative to the size of their eligible population. 

 

Figure 2 2014/15 NHS Health checks Performance against targets 

 
 

Community Pharmacy 
3.2. During 2013/14 the 13 contracted community pharmacies conducted 248 health checks 

with eligible patients. During quarter 1 of  2014/15, the 5 pharmacies have conducted 97 
risk assessments.  This has included 63 at the pharmacy and 27 at outreach events. 
Outreachhealthchecks have been held at several venues which included County Hall, a 
Sikh Temple, John Carrol Leisure Centre, a Care Home, a Church, a Police

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB31 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 26 November 2014 from 13.30 - 15.07 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Ginny Klein (Chair) 
Councillor Mohammad Aslam 
Councillor Merlita Bryan 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Brian Parbutt 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Emma Dewinton 
 

Councillor Thulani Molife 
Councillor Eileen Morley 
Councillor Timothy Spencer 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
 Linda Syson-Nibbs - Screening and Immunisation Lead from NHS England 
Simon Castle - Assistant Director at Nottingham City CCG 
Kirsty Mallalieu - Acute Contracts/Cancer Commissioning Manager at 

Nottingham CCG 
John Wilcox - Public Health Manager 
Jane Garrard - Senior Governance Officer 
Rav Kalsi - Senior Governance Officer 
 
34  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Thulani Molife ) 
Councillor Eileen Morley ) Non-Council business 
Councillor Tim Spencer )  
 
35  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
36  MINUTES 

 
The Panel confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2014 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
37  BOWEL CANCER SCREENING UPTAKE 

 
The Panel considered a report of the Head of Democratic Services detailing 
proposals by NHS England relating to factors affecting the uptake of bowel cancer 
screening in the city and work taking place to improve uptake, particularly amongst 
groups in the local population who have low uptake rates. 
 



Health Scrutiny Panel - 26.11.14 

2 

Linda Syson-Nibbs, Screening and Immunisation Lead from NHS England, Simon 
Castle, Assistant Director at Nottingham City CCG and Kirsty Mallalieu, Acute 
Contracts/Cancer Commissioning Manager at Nottingham CCG advised the Panel of 
the proposals and, during discussion, stated the following; 
 
(a) the aim of the NHS Bowel Cancer Screening Programme (NHSBCSP) is to 

detect bowel cancer at an early stage (in people with no symptoms), when 
treatment is more likely to be effective. Bowel cancer screening can also 
detect polyps which are not cancers, but may develop into cancers over time. 
They can easily be removed, reducing the risk of bowel cancer developing; 

 
(b) the screening programme is offered to both males and females aged 60-74 

through an invitation letter sent from the Bowel Cancer Screening Eastern 
Regional Hub. The following week individuals are sent faecal occult blood 
(FoBT) testing kit with a pre-paid envelope to return the completed test to the 
Bowel Cancer Screening Eastern Regional Hub. Current performance of the 
screening process shows a 50% update (April 2014); 

 
(c) patients with a abnormal FoBT result are invited to an appointment with a 

specialist nurse in a screening clinic (part of the Screening Centre) to discuss 
their results. At the consultation, the specialist screening nurse will offer an 
appointment within two weeks for a colonoscopy. Depending on the findings of 
the colonoscopy, patients will be offered screening again in two years’ time, 
entered into a surveillance programme or referred for further treatment at a 
local hospital; 

 
(d) the responsibility to carry out screening has been commissioned locally 

through NHS England Area Teams since 1 April 2013 who commission 
immunisation services from a range of providers on behalf of the local 
population; 

 
(e) the quality and performance of these programmes are monitored through 

quarterly local Programme Boards chaired by the Screening and Immunisation 
Lead; 

 
(f) the percentage of 60 – 69 year olds screened dropped both locally and 

nationally in July 2013 which coincided with a change in which patients were 
invited for the test. This appears to have been a systemic change where the 
statistics record the number of invites sent out and not the number of patients. 
The figures have been distorted by the statistics showing repeat invitations to 
those who have not responded; 

 
(g) there is a low uptake of screening in the north of the city and further work is 

currently taking place to identify why this is the case. Nottingham City CCG is 
actively monitoring screening rates across the city by GP practice on a 
monthly basis. This information is then scrutinised and analysed to inform 
targeted practice visits and developing the future strategic direction; 

 
(h) multi-media campaigns, including posters, radio, Sky TV, buses and 

newspapers have been commissioned to communicate and engage with 
members of the public; 



Health Scrutiny Panel - 26.11.14 

3 

 
(i) research with Nottingham Trent University is currently underway as part of a 

Bowel Cancer Screening Programme research project. Thus far, a literature 
review has been completed identifying possible barriers to uptake and a total 
of 13 community researchers recruited. A hundred and sixty three interviews 
have been completed and submitted as part of the research and a further 226 
interviews are being targeted for completion by November 2014. Participation 
has been encouraged amongst a good mix of English and non-English 
speaking participants and the final report is due on 14 December 2014; 

 
(j) the next step is for Nottingham City CCG to continue its partnership working 

with Nottingham City Council in order to promote the screening programme 
and a steering group has engaged Councillor Norris, Portfolio Holder for 
Adults, Commissioning and Health to develop a communication plan; 

 
(k) contact with non-responders will continue, either by practice staff or by a 

commissioned third party such as the Clinical Assessment Unit. 
 
RESOLVED to thank colleagues from Nottingham City CCG and Derbyshire and 
Nottinghamshire Area Teams for the information and request that an update on 
the service provision, including details on the Bowel Cancer Screening 
Programme Research Project, be submitted to the Panel in 12 months. 
 
38  NHS HEALTH CHECK PROGRAMME 

 
The Panel considered a report of the Head of Democratic Services detailing 
proposals on the NHS Health Check programme. John Wilcox, Public Health 
Manager, advised the Panel of the proposals and, during discussion, stated the 
following; 
 
(a) the NHS Health Check Programme is a national risk assessment and risk 

reduction programme for people aged 40 to 74 and is aimed towards 
addressing the top seven causes of preventable mortality. The process 
identifies those at increased risk of developing cardio vascular disease (CVD) 
and provides a plan of action to enable people to take action to avoid, reduce 
or manage their risk of CVD; 

 
(b) CVD can make a major differences to life expectancy and can cause  

premature mortality, morbidity, and carries with it the avoidable costs 
associated with these diseases. The past few decades have seen an increase 
in inequality despite an overall downward trend in deaths from CVD, however 
CVD remains the single greatest cause of morbidity and mortality; 

 
(c) CVD is responsible for a third of deaths and a fifth of hospital admissions and 

accounts for the largest element of health inequalities. Decreasing trend in 
deaths from CVD is unlikely to be maintained, due to rise in obesity and 
increase in younger people with type 2 diabetes; 

 
(d) the top seven causes of mortality that’s preventable through individual 

behaviour or public health measures include high blood pressure, smoking, 
cholesterol, obesity, poor diet, physical inactivity and alcohol consumption; 



Health Scrutiny Panel - 26.11.14 

4 

 
(e) the NHS Health Check Programme has two parts, firstly – risk assessment. 

Local authorities have commissioned GP’s and pharmacies to systematically 
invite 100% of the eligible population every 5 years to calculate an individual 
CVD risk score. The second part of the Health Check refers to risk reduction. 
Responsibility for risk reduction lies both with the CCG in terms of making a 
clinical diagnosis and local authorities in terms of providing support for lifestyle 
advice, and where appropriate, onward referrals to services such as smoking 
cessation, exercise and weight management; 

 
(f) the health checks started in 2009 and the five year cycle reset on 1 April 2013. 

The number of offers made and the number of health checks received must be 
monitored by councils and both measures are indicators within the Public 
Health Outcomes Framework for England 2013-2016; 

 
(g) the first stage of the programme is to establish who requires an invite. 

Exclusions to the programme cover being outside the eligible age, already 
being diagnosed with CVD, already on the high risk register or a resident who 
has had a check within the last 5 years; 

 
(h) the check takes 20–30 minutes and involves personal details and clinical 

history, physical measurements (including pulse check for AF in those aged 65 
and over) and lifestyle questions. The individual’s risk of developing 
cardiovascular disease in the following 10 years is then calculated using an IT 
software package. The individual is offered advice which will ordinarily include 
treatment and/or referral to clinical and lifestyle services e.g. smoking 
cessation based on the result; 

 
(i) the programme does not currently screen for dementia but includes giving 

information about the signs of dementia, and signposting to appropriate 
services, for those aged 65 or over; 

 
(j) in 2014/15, of the 73,465 eligible citizens, 17.2% (12,636) of citizens were 

invited and 8.6% (6,295) of citizens had a health check. These figures are 
slightly below the national averages of 18.5% for invites and 9.0% for health 
checks respectively; 

 
(k) overall performance has varied over time with changes in programme delivery 

and there is not a single cause of low performance, because practices may 
have structural barriers such as lack of clinic space, staffing shortages or IT 
changes. Other barriers include attitudinal barriers as some GPs have been 
swayed by the adverse media coverage and therefore fundamentally disagree 
with the evidence arguments; 

 
(l) diagnoses within 90 days of a check are considered to be attributable to the 

check. The proposed model from April 2016 will include a GP led delivery of 
the programme, including invitations, assessments and referrals. Further work 
is needed to promote the benefits of the programme.  

 
RESOLVED to thank John Wilcox for the information and request that an 
update on the service provision be submitted to the Panel in 12 months. 



Health Scrutiny Panel - 26.11.14 

5 

39  WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Panel considered a report of the Head of Democratic Services relating to the 
work programme for the Health Scrutiny Panel for 2014/15. 
 
RESOLVED to note the work programme. 
 
 


